Terms of use – Viking Venture Investor Portal

Introduction

These terms of use (the "Terms of Use") apply to the use of Viking Venture Investor Portal (the "Investor Portal").

The Terms of Use apply to any and all access to and use of the Investor Portal and are binding for everyone accessing and using the Investor Portal. Anyone accessing the Investor Portal thereby agree to be bound by these Terms of Use as a legally binding contract with Viking Venture AS ("Viking Venture")

Use of the Portal

In order to access and use the Investor Portal, you need a user account.

As a user of the Investor Portal, you may be provided with a username and passport. Such username and password must be kept confidential.

You may not permit anyone else to make use of the Investor Portal (or parts thereof). Any abuse by third parties of a user account for the Investor Portal is of your risk as the account holder.

Viking Venture may at all times and in its absolute discretion decide who is granted assess to the Investor Portal.

Viking Venture may at any time withdraw access previously granted to the Investor Portal, with or without cause, and with or without prior warning.

Ownership

Any and all content in the Investor Portal, including but not limited to data, text, graphic, logos, icons, pictures, videos and trademarks and/or other related material (jointly the "Content") are owned or licensed by Viking Venture.

Nothing in these Terms of Use shall be interpreted as a transfer of any of Viking Venture's material or intellectual property rights to the user.

Right of use

Users of the Investor Portal are permitted to use the Content strictly for the purposes and within the limitations outlined below, unless otherwise is agreed in writing:

- a) The Content may only be used for personal, non-commercial purposes.
- b) The Content must not be modified, copied, soled, licensed or otherwise distributed to others.
- c) The Content must not be used in competition with Viking Venture.
- d) The use of the Content must be compliant with any restrictions defined by any licensor of the Content from time to time.

"As is" and "as available"

Viking Venture endeavor to keep the Investor Portal available at all times and to correct errors and defects without unnecessary delay. However, Viking Venture, neither represents nor warrants that the Investor Portal will be continuous, uninterrupted or error-free or that any defects will be

corrected. The Investor Portal, including its Content, is provided by Viking Venture on an "as-is" and "as available" basis.

No claims can be made against Viking Venture on basis of lacking or delayed availability.

Subject to applicable law, no obligation is taken on by Viking Venture to update or correct any Content, even if known to be wrong, inaccurate, incomplete or misleading.

Viking Venture may at its absolute discretion, at any time and without prior warning amend the Content, including by changing or updating or adding new Content, or by removing and deleting previously published Content.

No advice, solicitation or offer

Unless otherwise indicated by the context, the Content must not be understood as a recommendation or an offer to sell, or a solicitation of offers to buy.

Limitation of liability and indemnification

Subject to willful misconduct or gross negligence and to the maximum extent permitted by law, Viking Venture is only liable for direct damages and not for any indirect, incidental, consequential, special or exemplary damages, loss of profits, business interruption, reputational harm, or loss of data (even if Viking Venture has been advised of the possibility of such damages or such damages are foreseeable) arising out of and in any way connected with your use of, or inability to use, the Investor Portal.

In case of unauthorized use of the Investor Portal or the Content, or use in breach of these Terms of Use, you must indemnify Viking Venture of any loss caused thereby.

Changes to the Terms of Use

Viking Venture may from time to time change these Terms of Use, without warning or notification.

The version of the Terms of Use that is the applicable one is the version that at the time of use is published online in the Investor Portal.

Personal data

For information regarding our processing of personal data when accessing and using the Investor Portal, please see Viking Venture's Privacy Policy.

Governing law and jurisdictions

These Terms of Use are governed by Norwegian law.

Any dispute arising out of or in connection with these Terms of Use and your use of the Investor Portal shall be brought before the courts of Oslo, Norway, as the exclusive legal venue.